GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO : 51
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12th December 2022)

UDAN SCHEME FOR DOMESTIC TRAVEL IN THE STATE OF ODISHA

*51. SMT MAMATA MOHANTA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the airports selected/proposed under the Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) scheme for domestic travel in the State of Odisha;

(b) the airports which are ready and to be developed under UDAN scheme in Odisha;

(c) whether there have been demands for connecting more airports from Odisha, if 50, the details thereof including destinations already connected and those which are in the pipeline; and

(d) the status of the survey conducted with regard to the airstrips under UDAN scheme in the State of Odisha?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
51 REGARDING "UDAN SCHEME FOR DOMESTIC TRAVEL IN THE
STATE OF ODISHA"™ TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022.

(a) & (b): Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik) on 21-10-2016 to enhance regional air connectivity from unserved and underserved airports in the country and making air travel affordable to the masses. UDAN is a market driven scheme.
Interested airlines based on their assessment of demand on particular routes, submit their proposals at the time of bidding under UDAN.

Eighteen unserved Airstrips namely Amarda Road, Angul, Barbil, Birasal, Gudari, Hirakund, Jayakpur, Jeypore, Lanjigarh, Nawapara, Padampur, Rairangpur, Raisuan, Rangeilunda, Sukinda, Theruboli, Tushra and Utkela, are available in the UDAN Scheme document for the State of Odisha.

Five airports namely Jeypore, Utkela, Rourkela, Jharsuguda and Rangeilunda have been identified for up-gradation for the operation of flights under UDAN.
Jharsuguda and Jeypore airports have been developed / upgraded and UDAN flights have commenced therefrom.

(c): MoCA has been receiving requests / demands from various quarters including States / UTs for more air connectivity. Selection of airlines is done through a transparent e-bidding process under UDAN.

In future rounds of bidding, any airline bids for connecting airports in Odisha to other domestic destinations in the country, the same shall be considered for the award as per the provisions of UDAN scheme document.

(d): Interested airlines undertake due diligence of particular route and based on their assessment of demand/airstrips on particular routes, before submitting their proposals at the time of bidding under UDAN.

Frdekdk

49


HRT EIhR
AR TaATAA HATer
T |HT
Alf@F wea wEar (51
AAAR, 12 aFay, 2022/ 21 3AERIUT,1944 () &l &A1 S arelT 3¢

i I5w & e I F O FEEr Qs

+51 shedt FFar Agan
wmmﬁwmﬁwm%:

(@) 3NSAT Tod & =] AT & AT ‘I5 QA &l A ANRRS (35Ted) AlaleAT & ded TfAq/aEdad §a1$ 37381 I <3N & §;

(@) NS F IsA ASAAT & Tgd ool gars3iss fAwfad gl & § 3R T fawfaa fee e &

@0 Far AfREAT A 3N gaEHsSt @ A H AR oA T, A &, A dga @
o8 icted TUal 3R Mot sided Tyat @igd deratl sakr . §; 3k

(&) 3NBA I5T T I AWSlAT & dEd 898 Ui & O A FU v gfaqor
1 Teyfa #=r g7

3ax
APR Raea w5 (3 safaufecr #r. ffem)

(F) ¥ (") 9T Ted & Ucd G W a1 a1=r &l

Hokkdkokk ok

50


‘Hif3eT TS A M A F A 33 deer d@ wafha o W & e 12
feasax, 2022 & AI@F T &A1 51 §F 39¢ A GO gl

(F) TUT (@) | APR QAT #9ea & ¥ & 3aR=fed td 37e9 aR=iied
gAS33sT ¥ &H OA HF9s FI FlAl o Ud SIdyReT & Tov oA amEr al fPEREAl ddd & BE?QZ[ O A 21.10.2016 & &5 TE9FH AT
(IRHTH) - 31 (33 U & A ARNG) H YA THAT AT| 331 &R Arford
ST B 35T & 3l aell & @AY, STgh TS fhdll AT Ay @ A
& 39 Hedichel & YR W 30 A1 T Al g1

3BT TS & T, I8 WA GEARS F AN HORE Iyl garsuCRAr
AAIIST, gAY, WY, WA, {ofsT, Fiehal, AFdIeN JeRT TUT Seehell IUclet] el

STAR, Scchell, T3Tehell, HRYIST AT WIAST AHS Ul §arsaigst &1 HERoT 331
AISTAT & 3 38l & THleld & Jeodel & U a1 27 &1 SIRGIST aur SUR §ATS31831 #I fa / 3ootad H forar amar § dur agr O 38« AT & el 3T gRe & S §

(3M): APR TAATTA AT I TATT AT &4 afgd AffieT gaft @ 31 3119«
AAET @Fgdh & /AR UTd B 6 &1 TSRl H qhA, 33 & JHaAdd, gReeft $-atelr & areTer @ fhar Frar B

wfasy & 3mAfaT & e arelr aelt & wow #, 3fBar F yg gasarsst @ oy F 3T Idedl ¥ Teud & fov, afe Y vaasa @ &l yeara gred 8iar #, al 38 W 331 ATAT G & Wae=l & 3faeid 3@aE I e & for faar
fonam SraaT|

(&) 3TOP TAATGel, 331 Alolell & ceia fhdl ALY a9 & fav 3roeh sl YEQT Ao U Y4, 3H A f9AY W AR TUT §ATS UL & Hedihel & 4Ed
IS 3cAEYa® B Al gl

Hokkdkkk ok

51


sl wwen AEa: W, R Ve WREU Tofid o SR aifeen | ueh
TIRUIC T & oIy o TRGR &1 TP | 41 T 1 I T 7 872 FHod
Y GEfd Ue Rl fIaRT I R SR I SR 6T fONET 51 8, S9! Iy
TRBR BT o= BT T RTE?

sff soiferifesa wa. R W), I8 w9 s wRfeu S fawg A4 21 i s &
A1 AR Tl g8 81 T TaNHe BT T Sdfed &1 TS gl | TaNAe ¥ $9
STHIN & foTT &7 H3TeTd &1 26 TNIe $UY foid™ 81 I8 ¥ a8 & WRUE 8,
78 e e P 81 SaeTd BRAT EN

st waan ARA: R, 13 SN, 2023 9 SRS H YoV B! feg &9 I g1
e & H ISden & IRAr go1 e # +f ©a SdH wRd & 999 5 5l
LfeTd ¥ SRS v IR Racire! AR g9 Tafad s, fo1as 1w Irevden TIRUIE &1 fIRTR ST STt 21 #3i Sft & g1 arese g {3 Iravdhell WRUIE &1
DT B Th THT BT IR IForsd o Forg aat oo e 51 1€ 872

sft saiferifeea . faftram: wwmofa 9eiew, Tevde U, Wi eiiRel ot
3F$TT BT WIRUIE 81 I8T 9N fIaReT g off {5 sxqe farera 3iR wofy o a1y
JATTTH | T WRUE & Saciude & fory A 8k TRy iRt o sfear &
i U Ale IR SN 1 g &1 TIRUIE RSt 3iw g 3 9% +ft Tt &%
STIYAC o foU T TINUIE TN el 28 BHYIS SU WH [T 5| IS¥dhall TIRTIE W
AT HRIg TUY & 7Y VI 99 &1 ABIGY, MUd FIRT I3 519 DI gl gy G2 &
el & % 98 &l W 81 gar o1 I8l |1 FRIe TUY & arss! diet @l o gof
fpaT=aa= 81 a1 81 T & 12T BRI offth 399a o1 &l o) gof 81 gar 81 15
fHaR % dregaer it tRTHIeR atel &1 w1 W qRT 1 S| 89 Qaac e 3ih
<o fafest & v o oxis v sidfed fhu g, S 15 faxdew, 2023 9o Tqr 8
ST | AR & H8igdl o &el f ISXdell # UF 9gd &1 A5yl Wdl &l
RS fRaT ST 8T 81 59 o0 WRUIE &l TR 9914 & fov g1 hed Sar
SeN] Bl UST, TieT SIATRET 3 $fear ik varuld Uil it sfear & &=
HUUH iR TUTH & BER B ggd o) ol 3 ST a9 @t I fder A fag
o o5 o 99 WX SIER &1 3R 5 A1 HewT o1 Gfad a<d g7 g & fh e
[IE 9 g9 9d IR TIRUIE JURST & gfsar & dig # Hiuagy &R Tgens
WiHe & 919 ° gEER 81 g& & W), § U@ iR = d &= 3 € 5 o
HacT SISTIT B ST grh! Bl Bie o &1 281 Hufeferd), o varuld 4 gRafd e & 7., J1fch 98T TR TSR ofs &x UTy, <71 3udh! ) 5207 21 SS
# <1 fasd Ay Y €, Tomi TR &6, TSHRTR Ya-ivay 3R Iexdbal & a9 | 3R

52


T TSN BT BB SR VTSdar & a7 A a1 21 98 Ue Bicl wiv § 3R 29 &
SN T EhTa= x| U8 A8 9 SIVHIY §RT TSR & fory fem smgem

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, under UDAN Regional Connectivity Scheme, 28 seaplane routes and 115 helicopter routes have already been sanctioned. | would like
to know from the hon. Minister as to what the status of these UDAN operations is. In Vishakhapatnam, there was a similar proposal in cruise terminal for promotion of tourism. | would like to know this from the hon. Minister.

SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA: Sir, what is extremely important in India today --
| would like to seek the indulgence of the Chair -- is that we have a very effective
international to domestic connectivity. We have very effective domestic Tier-| to Tier-Il connectivity. But, certainly, the concentration has to be on last-mile connectivity and that is very clearly the question the hon. Member has focussed on because last-mile connectivity through civil aviation is the key. That last-mile connectivity can only be given by small planes, less than 20-seater, by seaplanes and by helicopters. With that in mind, our Ministry has tweaked the UDAN Scheme. The UDAN Scheme used to be for sub-90 seater planes. We have now introduced a new mechanism under UDAN, which is a Small Aircraft Scheme only dedicated to less than 20-seater aircraft. Under that Small Aircraft Scheme, which we have launched in UDAN 4.2, |
am very pleased to inform the House that a total of 132 routes have been awarded.
Out of these, 16 are helicopter routes; 50 are seaplane routes and 66 are fixed wing routes. So, many States will get the benefit of last-mile connectivity through this UDAN Small Aircraft Scheme across the geography, from Telangana to Lakshadweep. All the way to our hill States and North-Eastern States and to Assam, we have provided connectivity through these awards that we have given in this latest round of UDAN 4.2.

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY: Sir, | would request the hon. Minister to kindly
inform this House when the air connectivity between Kolkata, Malda, Balurghat and Cooch Behar shall coommence.

SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA: Sir, as | have mentioned before, the civil aviation
sector is a de-regulated sector. It is completely incumbent upon the airlines to choose their routes. Certainly, through UDAN, we do offer airports that are ajp-sevit or a-sevit, either under-served or not served, airports. The hon. Member's Party delegation had come to meet me. We have also informed the hon. Member's Party representatives about certain requirements of land in West Bengal. We have also requested if they can lower their VAT on ATF, which 16 States across the country have already lowered, in addition to the 12 States that had only charged between 1 and 4 per cent. So, 28 States today charge VAT on ATF of only 110 4 per cent, and there are only eight States left in the country that charge exorbitant VAT on ATF between 20 and 30 per cent. | would urge the Member to request his Government in
West Bengal to lower that rate. If he does, it will, certainly, lead to a new impulse for greater connectivity into West Bengal and even greater refuelling in West Bengal.

SHRI VAIKO: Sir, the hon. Minister has given a brief description about the steps being taken for Qdisha. | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the same
yardstick will be applied to my State, Tamil Nadu.

SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA: Of course, Sir, without doubt. It is our job, our responsibility to make sure that every State across the length and breadth of India emerges in the area of civil aviation. | would like to inform the hon. Member that in the
last eight years, under the leadership of hon. Prime Minister, Shri Narendra Modi, where we had only 74 airports until 2013-14 in our country, we have added 71 airports, waterdromes and heliports, taking it to 145, and | commit tc the hon.
Member also that this number will surpass 200 in the next five years thereby increasing air connectivity in our country.

Also, regarding the airport in Chennai, which is very much a concern for our citizens in Tamil Nadu, we are very aggressively looking at that airport in Parandur also, so that we can provide a new Greenfield Terminal in Chennai.

MR. CHAIRMAN: And, that commitment is through the Chair. Now, Shri Biplab
Kumar Deb.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No. 52.
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